
 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffrey Room, 
St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE .on Wednesday, 29 July 2015 

commencing at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Committee    
 

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Brian W Sargeant 

Committee Members Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor John Caswell 
Councillor Gareth Eales 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Brian Oldham 
Councillor Suresh Patel 
Councillor Samuel Shaw 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Graham Walker 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    

Date  Room   

28 September 2015   6:00 pm 
25 November 
11 January 2016 
11 April 
13 June 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 
 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00pm 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitution 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 – 3 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 6 July 2015. 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4  
 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05pm 

 

NBC Owned Street 
Lighting 

4-5 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider a briefing 
about NBC owned street lighting. 

6  
6:35pm 

 

Community Safety (CSP) 
Performance 

6 – 10 The Chair of the CSP to provide a 
progress report on the levels of 
performance. 

7  
6:55pm 

 

Multi-Agency approach to 
Street Drinkers 

11 – 15 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a briefing on 
the Multi-Agency approach to Street 
Drinkers. 

8  
7:20pm – 
7:50pm 

Scrutiny Panels  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive the scopes of 
the Reviews from the three Scrutiny 
Panels.   

8 (a)  
7:20pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 1 16 – 22 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the Scope of 
the Review – Scrutiny Panel 1 

8 (b)  
7:30m 

Scrutiny Panel 2 23 – 29 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the Scope of 
the Review – Scrutiny Panel 2 

8 (c)  
7:40pm 

Scrutiny Panel 3  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the Scope of 
the Review – Scrutiny Panel 3 (copy 
to follow). 

 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     

9  
7:50pm 

 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny. 

 

10  
 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 6 July 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6 July 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lane (Chair); Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Ashraf, Eales, Eales, Hill, Larratt, Meredith, Oldham, Patel, Shaw, Smith and 
Walker 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record. 
  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  The Chair confirmed that he had received an email from Tom Appleyard 
with some suggestions on Keep Northampton Tidy and Councillor Allowances to be based 
on attendance.  He confirmed that he would respond to Mr Appleyard regarding his 
suggestions and that the suggestion he made for inclusion in the Work Programme will be 
deferred until next year.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none.  
 

4. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 

The Chair confirmed that as a result of the Work Programme three topics had been 
identified. The Committee were asked to prioritise these and also indicate whether they 
wished to serve on the Panels. The Chair advised the Committee that other non Executive 
Members would then be asked if they wished to serve on any of the Panels. 
 
AGREED :-  
 
That the priority of suggested reviews be as follows 
 
Scrutiny Panel 1     Health Check of Local Economy 
Membership of the Panel would comprise: 
  
Chair              Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Deputy Chair Councillor Samuel Shaw  
Members       Councillor Terrie Eales  
 
Scrutiny Panel 2 – Environmental Crime 
Membership of the Panel would comprise: 
  
Chair              Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Deputy Chair Councillor Phil Larratt  
Members       Councillors Zoe Smith, Rufia Ashraf, and Brian Oldham 
 
 
Scrutiny Panel 3     Licensing Policy 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 6 July 2015 

Membership of the Panel would comprise: 
  
Chair              Councillor Gareth Eales 
Deputy Chair Councillor Graham Walker 
Members       Cllrs Brian Sargeant and Suresh Patel 
  
Further membership to be confirmed. 
 
The recommendations were as follows:- 
 
 
4.1    That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees its Work Programme for 2015/2016 

from the issues suggested by the recent Work Programming event. 
 
4.2 That membership of the three Scrutiny Panels is set and the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee appoints the Chairs of the three Scrutiny Panels. 
 
4.3 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee invites other non-Executives, who 

are not a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to join the membership of 
the Scrutiny Panels. 

 
4.4 That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee communicates details of the 

Work Programme 2015/2016 with all Councillors, and Directors.  
 
4.5 That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2015/2016 is published on the 

Overview and Scrutiny page of the Council’s webpage. 
  
 

5. REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP 

The Chair confirmed that the Reporting and Monitoring Working Group would be meeting on 
12th October 2015 and 4th January 2016.  Membership was agreed as follows- 
 
Chair     Councillor Jamie Lane 
Deputy Chair  Councillor Brian Sargeant 
Members   Councillors Dennis Meredith, Samuel Shaw, James Hill and Terrie 

Eales  
 

6. NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND ADULT  SOCIAL CARE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chair advised that this Committee met during the day and it was agreed as follows:- 
 
Representative Councillor Brian Sargeant 
Deputy  Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting was on the 4th September 2015.  
 

7. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

The Chair advised that at the Programme Event it was decided that the following topics 
would be investigated:- 
 

1. Code of Practise for Betting Shops 
2. Sheltered Housing 

 
 

2



3 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 6 July 2015 

In addition Councillor Larratt suggested two further issues: 
3. NBC Street Lighting 
4. Flooding – 1:200 floor risk 

 
He confirmed that a report would be presented to the Committee on these topics and then 
further investigated if required.  
 

8. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none.  
 

 

3



                         

Northampton Partnership Homes 

Briefing paper for Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 29th July 2015 

Update on Street Lighting 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee were last briefed on Street Lighting on 8th September 

2014. Outlined within item 2.2 of the briefing paper were three responsibility areas one 

being “for street lights off the highway around some housing estates, including footpaths, 

garages, parking and pedestrian areas around blocks of flats” 

1.2 The above responsibility is under the jurisdiction of Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) 

and this report provides and update on activities since the creation of NPH on 5th January 

2015. 

2. Update 

2.1  As previously briefed in at this Committee in November 2015 extensive cataloguing and 

condition survey assessment work has previously been carried and this information has since 

been transferred to NPH. 

2.2 Initial work has since commenced on converting and adapting this data for incorporation 

into NPH asset management databases and this is an ongoing project covering all 12,000+ 

stock and neighbourhood areas where there are street lighting upkeep responsibilities for 

NPH. 

2.3 In the meantime and in parallel to the above NPH have since assumed the repair and 

maintenance of the non highway street lighting with issues reported by estate based staff 

and tenants alike. 

2.4 To date during 2015 there has been 8 reported repairs to street lighting maintained by NPH 

which is a slight increase on the previous year. 

3 Future initiatives 

3.1 In managing the Council stock and neighbourhoods NPH is about to embark on the planning 

and coordination of environmental improvements covering estates in a priority order for 

subsequent delivery. 

4

Agenda Item 5



3.2 As inferred this large piece of work will be inclusive of known local knowledge, staff input 

and of course stock condition data covering a multitude of elements which includes street 

lighting. 

3.3 Therefore any works to existing lights and/or columns will be picked up at this stage for 

inclusion into the wider environmental scope of works where required. 

3.4 Furthermore, and as referred to in item 2.2 above the conversion and input of data into the 

NPH asset management database will allow us to create planned more effective work 

regimes thereby reducing costly ‘one off’ repair costs . Typically this will include overall 

maintenance, testing, light level recordings and renewal programmes as and where 

required. 

3.5 As part of our aim to improve the safety of neighbourhoods, additional lighting may also be 

provided either in the form of lampposts or high level lighting attached to buildings adjacent 

to key access routes. 

3.6 It may also interest Committee members to know that the ‘Northampton standard’ is now 

inclusive of the installation of front and rear security lights where required and these will in 

turn improve home security and enhance overall lighting levels. This work is due to 

commence as part of other broader work delivery programmes later in the year. 

 

Geoff Prior 
Executive Director of Property Services 
Northampton Partnership Homes 

5



Northampton Borough Council Overview and 
Scrutiny 

 

   

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

29 July 2015 
 

Briefing Note – Crime & Disorder, Overview & Scrutiny  
 
     
Summary 
 
On the 3 February 2011 it was agreed that as part of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee role, that in meeting their responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009, a bi annual report from the Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) would be provided.  The report would focus on the levels of 
CSP performance and whether crime has increased in the light of reduced resources, 
and if so what measures have been taken to meet any shortfall in performance.  The 
report was to advise the Committee of work undertaken, thereby informing Overview 
and Scrutiny of further review or scrutiny that may be required. 
 
Community Safety Partnership – Performance Overview 
  
The CSP continue to prioritise issues that are most likely to affect people in their day 
to day lives, including violent crime, anti-social behaviour, domestic burglary and 
vehicle crime, ensuring that our town and communities are safe places in which to 
live and enjoy themselves. 
 
Performance overall has been mixed for 2014/15, continuing to achieve reductions in 
some crime types but seeing reduced performance in others.  The partnership 
continues to see good reductions in Serious Acquisitive Crime (SAC).  There is a 
small reduction in recorded Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), and victim satisfaction for 
the ASB Unit is exceeding targets, but there has been a small increase in reported 
criminal damage.  However, overall crime and specifically violent crime have seen 
large increases.   
 
Actual Performance – April 2014 to March 2015 
 
There’s been an increase in overall crime in Northampton of 13.8% (+2282 crimes) 
from the baseline during the year.  However, there have been reductions in three of 
the key crime types, particularly theft from person. 
 

6

Agenda Item 6



Northampton Borough Council Overview and 
Scrutiny 

 

 
Overall crime is used as a proxy measure for crime relating to drugs and alcohol 
misuse.  Victim based crime has been shown in the graph below to illustrate the 
changes in crime which closer aligns with CSP work, and the symptoms of alcohol & 
drug abuse. This crime group has also seen an increase of 12.4% (+1860 crimes). 
The increase in the volume of violence offe
[...]
Regeneration, to 

provide internal advice. 

 

11. Final report presented by: 

 

Completed by March 2016.  Presented by the Chair of the Panel to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet. 

 

12. Monitoring procedure: 

 

Review the impact of the report after six months  (December 2016) 

22



 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

29 JULY 2015 
 

BRIEFING NOTE: 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 – ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME 
 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned Scrutiny Panel 2 to 

undertake a Review regarding Environmental Crime, the rationale being 

“To investigate behaviours (environmental crime) on the streets.”   

 
1.2 Membership of the Scrutiny Panel comprises Councillor Dennis Meredith 

(Chair); Councillor Phil Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors Rufia Ashraf, 
Brian Oldham, Zoe Smith and Graham Walker. 

. 
1.3 At the inaugural meeting of the Scrutiny Panel, Councillors agreed the 

scope of the Review; a copy is attached at Appendix A, for the 
Committee’s approval. 

 
2         UPDATE 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Panel agreed that the title of the Review should be amended 

to read:  “The impact of anti-social behaviour on the town.”  

 
2.2 It was further suggested that the purpose of the Review be updated to 

read “To investigate the impact of anti-social behaviour on the town.” 

 
2.3     In discussing the rationale for the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the 

required outcomes should be: 

 
 To make informed recommendations to all relevant parties on 

methods to deal with anti-social behaviour on the town   

 
2.4     The schedule of meetings comprises:- 
 

             July 2015 to March 2016 
 

13 July 2015 
10 September 
 8 October 
10 December 23

Agenda Item 8b



 2 

28 January 2016 
17 March 

 
2.5     Various site visits will be programmed in during this period, if required. 
 
2.6    Meetings of the Scrutiny Panel will commence at 6.00pm and be held in 

the Jeffery Room at the Guildhall. 
 
2.7    In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel Protocol the Chair of this Scrutiny 

Panel will provide written progress reports to future meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the scope of the 

Scrutiny Panel 2, as attached at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee amends the title of this 

Scrutiny Review to read “The impact of anti-social behaviour on the 
town.” 

 
3.3 That the purpose of the Scrutiny Review is updated to read “To 

investigate the impact of anti-social behaviour on the town.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, 
Scrutiny Panel 2 

 
 14 July 2015 

24



 1 

 
 Appendix A 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 -   THE IMPACT OF ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR ON THE TOWN 

 
1. Purpose/Objectives of the Review 

 

 To investigate the impact of anti-social behaviour on the town  

 

Key lines of Inquiry: 

 To investigate the levels of anti-social behaviour in the town, 

such as tackling psychoactive substances, alcohol, littering 

(including chewing gum), graffiti, fly-tipping, street urination and 

dog fouling 

 To consider the nature of the psychoactive substances market 

and any health consequences 

 To review the policies and strategies for dealing with the impact 

of anti-social behaviour in the town 

 To consider the paper/Bill that is currently being drafted by the 

Home Office to address the issue of psychoactive substances 

 To identify the prevention strategies that can help to address 

anti-social behaviour on the town 

 To identify `hotspots’ of the impact of anti-social behaviour on 

the town 

 To consider the enforcement powers that the Council and other 

Agencies has in respect of anti-social behaviour 

 To consider how Northampton Borough Council can work in 

partnership with local groups, Agencies, organisations and 

residents to reduce and prevent the impact  anti-social 

behaviour has on the town  

 

2. Outcomes Required 

 

 To make informed recommendations to all relevant parties on methods 

to deal with anti-social behaviour on the town    

 

 

25



 2 

3. Information Required  

 

Background data, including: 

 

 Presentation to set the scene:  “The Council’s responsibilities in 

respect of  dealing with anti-social behaviour and how issues outside 

the Council’s responsibilities are dealt with”  and “what psychoactive 

substances are” 

 

 Relevant national, other background research papers and relevant 

Legislation, such as: 

 
Drug Strategy 2010 

 Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 

 Fouling of Land By Dogs Order 2014 

 Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 

 Intoxicating Substances (Supply) Act 1985 

 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 

 Relevant data: 

 

 Hotspots and trends 

 Statistical data, such as Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN), 

Community Protection Notices (CPN) 

 Job descriptions of Neighbourhood Wardens and Park 

Rangers, Northampton Borough Council (NBC) 

 

 Best practice and successful initiatives in both Northampton and 

elsewhere 

 Case studies 

 Witness evidence: 

 

Internal 

 Cabinet Member for Environment, Northampton Borough 

Council (NBC) 

 Cabinet Member for Community Safety, NBC 

 Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 

NBC 

 Neighbourhood Wardens and Manager 

 Park Rangers, NBC 

 Community Safety Manager, NBC 

 Town Centre Manager, NBC 

26



 3 

 Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, NBC 

 Town Centre Ranger 

 

External 

 

 Parish Councils 

 Area Commander, Northants Police 

 Town Centre Police Inspector, Northants Police 

 Northamptonshire Drug And Alcohol Action Team (DAAT)    

 Substance 2 Solutions (S2S), Northamptonshir
[...]
ould be amended 

to read:  “Effectiveness of Enforcement of Licensing Policy in respect of 
Taxis and Private Hire.”  

 
2.2 It was further suggested that the purpose of the Review be updated to 

read “To investigate the effectiveness of enforcement of licensing, for 

taxis and private hire vehicles.” 

 
2.3     In discussing the rationale for the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the 

required outcomes should be: 
 

 To put forward informed recommendations to all relevant parties on 
the enforcement of Licensing Policy 

 
2.4     The schedule of meetings comprises:- 
 

             July 2015 to March 2016 
 

23 July 2015 30

Agenda Item 8c



 2 

24 September 
22 October 
26 November 
 7 January 2016 
 3 March 

 
2.5     Various site visits will be programmed in during this period, if required. 
 
2.6    Meetings of the Scrutiny Panel will commence at 6.00pm and be held in 

the Jeffery Room at the Guildhall. 
 
2.7    In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel Protocol the Chair of this Scrutiny 

Panel will provide written progress reports to future meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the scope of the 

Scrutiny Panel 3, as attached at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee amends the title of this 

Scrutiny Review to read “Effectiveness of Enforcement of Licensing 
Policy in respect of Taxis and Private Hire”. 

 
3.3 That the purpose of the Scrutiny Review is updated to read “To 

investigate the impact of anti-social behaviour on the town.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Gareth Eales, Chair, 
Scrutiny Panel 3 

 
 24 July 2015 

31



 1 

 
Appendix A  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 3 – Effectiveness of Enforcement of 
Licensing Policy in respect of Taxis and Private Hire 

 
1       Purpose/Objectives of the Review 

 
• To investigate the  effectiveness of enforcement of licensing, for taxis 

and private hire vehicles 
 
Key lines of Inquiry: 
 To review the enforcement of policies and strategies for taxi and 

private hire vehicle licensing 
 To assess the effectiveness of the legislation for taxi and private 

hire vehicle licensing 
 To raise awareness of the licensing framework around the 

regulation of private hire and taxi licensing, inclusive of 
examining the root causes of flagging 

 To assess what mechanisms are in place for the exchange of 
information between the Council, the Police and licence holders 

 To examine what options are available and any best practice or 
solutions that other Local Authorities have successfully 
implemented   

 To assess the provision and usage of taxi ranks in the borough 
 

2. Outcomes Required 
 

To put forward informed recommendations to all relevant parties on the 
enforcement of Licensing Policy. 
 

3. Information Required  
 
Background data, including: 
 

• Presentation to set the scene:  “Licensing Policy in the Borough” 
• Relevant national and other background research papers, such as: 

 

32



 2 

 Department for Transport – Taxi statistics (2013) 
 House of Commons Library – Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicles (2014) 
 Department of Transport Best Practice Guidance on 

Vehicle Licensing 
 

• Relevant Legislation: 
 

 The role of the Licensing Authority 
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
 Licensing Policy and Practice 
 Licensing Enforcement practice guidelines 

 
• Relevant data: 

 
• Statistical data, such as the number of hackney carriage and private 

hire licences in the borough,  number of taxi ranks in the borough and 
spaces on each rank 

• Best practice and successful initiatives in both Northampton and 
elsewhere 

• Witness evidence: 
 
Internal 
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Northampton Borough 

Council (NBC) 
 Cabinet Member for Communit
[...]
.  This will be borne 
in mind as the Scrutiny Panel progresses with the review and evidence is 
gathered.   

In order that the Scrutiny Panel obtains a wide range of views, a number of 
key witnesses will provide evidence as detailed in section 3 of this report. 

Any recommendations that explore ways of dealing with Licensing Policy will 
consider impact and potential mitigation as appropriate and relevant across all 
protected characteristics. Impact assessments will be integral to any reports 
including actions plans. 

34



 4 

8   Evidence gathering Timetable  
 
Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm 

 
23 July 2015 
24 September 
22 October 
26 November 
 7 January 2016 
 3 March 
 

Various site visits will be programmed during this period, if required. 
 
9. Responsible Officers 

 
Lead Officer      Ruth  Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager 
  
Co-ordinator  Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 
10. Resources and Budgets 

 
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, to provide 
internal advice. 
 
11. Final report presented by: 

 
Completed by March 2016.  Presented by the Chair of the Panel to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet. 
 
12. Monitoring procedure: 

 
Review the impact of the report after six months  (December 2016) 

35


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 NBC Owned Street Lighting
	6 Community Safety (CSP) Performance
	7 Multi-Agency approach to Street Drinkers
	8a Scrutiny Panel 1
	Scoping document health of the local economy dated 19 July

	8b Scrutiny Panel 2
	scoping document as of 13 July 2015

	8c Scrutiny Panel 3
	Scoping Document  licensing draft 13 July
	Appendix A
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	SCRUTINY PANEL 3 – Effectiveness of Enforcement of Licensing Policy in respect of Taxis and Private Hire
	Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm
	Various site visits will be programmed during this period, if required.
	Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, to provide internal advice.
	11. Final report pre

Minutes of the meeting


 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 29 July 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OFTHE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 July 2015 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) , Councillor Brian Sargeant (Deputy 
Chair), Councillors Gareth Eales, Terrie Eales, Phil Larratt, Dennis  
Meredith, Samuel Shaw and Zoe Smith 
 
 
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Safety (item 
6&7) 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing (Item 5) 
Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities (item 6&7) 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
Daniel Soan, Telecoms and Communications Engineer - observing 
 

 
Member of the 
Public 
 

Mr Thomas Appleyard - observing 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Hill, Brian Oldham, Suresh 
Patel and Graham Walker. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2015 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
 
 
5. NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING 

Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing, presented a briefing note to the 
Committee that detailed an update on street lighting. 
 
Councillor Hibbert highlighted the key points: 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 29 July 2015 

 Street lights off the highway around some housing estates, including footpaths, 
garages, parking and pedestrian areas around blocks of flats are under the 
jurisdiction of Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH). 

 Extensive cataloguing and condition survey assessment work has been undertaken 
and work has commenced on converting and adapting this data for incorporation 
into NPH asset management databases, which covers all 12,000+ stock and 
neighbourhood areas where there are street lighting upkeep responsibilities for 
NPH. 

 So far there have been 8 reported repairs to street lighting maintained by NPH, a 
slight increase on the previous year 

 It was noted that NPH is due to embark on the planning and coordination of 
environmental improvements covering estates in a priority order. Works to existing 
lights and columns will be picked up and included in the wider environmental scope 
of works 

 In respect of the aim to improve safety of neighbourhoods, the Committee heard 
that additional lighting may be provided such as lampposts or high level lighting 

 The Northampton Standard is inclusive of the installation of front and rear security 
lights; which will improve home security and enhance overall lighting levels 

 
The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 In response to a query how the public know the ownership of street lighting, the 
Committee heard that NBC owned street lights have a unique number so that any 
issues can be reported to Northampton Partnership Homes. 

 2% of stock has been repaired. The Cabinet Member was not aware of any that had 
been replaced but should there have been some replaced he would forward details 
to the Committee 

 Concern was raised regarding the lack of lighting in shopping centres such as the 
one located in Southfields. There is a need to establish who has responsibility for 
such areas. 

 The Committee suggested that it would be very useful for all ward Councillors to be 
issued win a map of where NBC owned street lights are located.  There is also a 
need for the location of NBC owned street lights to be plotted on the interactive 
map; including details  of the programme of renewal and replacement 

 
The Chair suggested that the was a need for a Scrutiny Working Group to be set up that 
would investigate NBC street lighting including issues such as: 
 

o The production of a map detailing the location of NBC owned street lighting 
which could be disseminated to all ward Councillors 

o The location of NBC owned street lights to plotted on the interactive mapping 
system 

 
It was suggested that Councillor Phil Larratt chairs the Working Group and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee contacts the Committee inviting members to join the 
Working Group. 
 
Councillor Hibbert was thanked for providing information to the Committee. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 29 July 2015 

AGREED: (1)That the report is noted. 
 (2)That a Scrutiny Working Group (NBC owned Street Lighting), chaired by 

Councillor Phil Larratt., is set up  
(3)That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee contacts the 
Committee inviting members to join the Working Group (NBC owned Street 
Lighting) 

 
6. COMMUNITY SAFETY (CSP) PERFORMANCE 

Julie Seddon, Chair, Community Safety Partnership, (CSP), and Councillor Anna King, 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety, apprised the Committee of CSP performance.  It 
was noted that a bi annual report from the CPS is provided to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Julie Seddon highlighted the salient points contained within the briefing note: 
 

 Performance Overview  

 Actual Performance - April 2014 – March 2015.  There has been an increase in 
overall crime in Northampton of 13.8% (+2282 crimes) from the baseline during the 
year.  There have been reductions in three of the key crime types, particularly theft 
from person. 

 
AGREED: That the report be noted and a further report is presented to the meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 April 2016. 
 
7. MULTI-AGENCY APPROACH TO STREET DRINKERS 

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities, and Councillor Anna King, Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety, presented a briefing note to the Committee on street 
drinkers and beggars.   
 
The Committee noted the salient points contained within the briefing note. 
 
The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 It was noted the one of the Scrutiny Panels would be looking at street drinking as 
part of its evidence gathering. 

 The Committee heard that street drinking is a difficult problem.  There has been an 
improvement recently; often the problem is created by the same group of people.   
The Local Authority now has new powers that it can use regarding tackling street 
drinking. 

 In response to a query, the Committee heard that should drinking in a park be 
related to anti-social behaviour and underage drinking the Local Authority has 
powers to act. 

 It was suggested that a briefing note on the new powers that a Local Authority has 
in respect of dealing with street drinking is given to the relevant Scrutiny Panel at its 
September 2015 meeting. 

 
AGREED: That the briefing paper is noted. 
 
8.        SCRUTINY PANELS 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 29 July 2015 

 

8(A)          SCRUTINY PANEL 1 

 

Councillor Rufia Ashraf presented the scope of the review – Health check of the local 
economy to the Committee for its consideration and approval. 
 
AGREED: That the scope of the review – Health check of the local economy is 

approved. 
 
 
8(B)        SCRUTINY PANEL 2 

Councillor Dennis Meredith presented the scope of the review  - The impact of anti- social 
behaviour on the town to the Committee for its consideration and approval. 
 
Councillor Meredith highlighted that the Scrutiny Panel had agreed, at its inaugural 
meeting, that the title of the review should be amended to read “to investigate the impact 
of anti social behaviour on the town”.  The Scrutiny Panel also agreed that it be suggested 
that the purpose of the Scrutiny review is updated to read “ To investigate the impact of 
anti-social behaviour on the town”. 
 
AGREED: (1) That the scope of the review – The impact of anti-social behaviour on the 

town is approved. 
 (2) That the title of the Scrutiny review is amended to read “ The impact of 

anti-social behaviour on the town”. 
 (3) That the purpose of the Scrutiny review is amended to read “to investigate 

the impact of anti-social behaviour on the town” 
 
 
8(C)           SCRUTINY PANEL 3 

Councillor Gareth Eales presented the scope of the review  - Effectiveness of Enforcement 
of Licensing Policy in respect of Taxis and Private Hire to the Committee for its 
consideration and approval. 
 
Councillor Eales highlighted that the Scrutiny Panel had agreed, at its inaugural meeting, 
that the title of the review should be amended to read “Effectiveness of Enforcement of 
Licensing Policy in respect of Taxis and Private Hire”.  The Scrutiny Panel also agreed that 
it be suggested that the purpose of the Scrutiny review is updated to read “To investigate 
the effectiveness of enforcement of licensing, for taxis and private hire vehicles”. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel had felt that to include gambling within its scope would have made the 
review too wide ranging. 
 
AGREED: (1) That the scope of the review – Effectiveness of Enforcement of Licensing 

Policy in respect of Taxis and Private Hire is approved. 
 (2) That the title of the Scrutiny review is amended to read “Effectiveness of 

Enforcement of Licensing Policy in respect of Taxis and Private Hire”. 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 29 July 2015 

 (3) That the purpose of the Scrutiny review is amended to read “to investigate 
the effectiveness of enforcement of licensing, for taxis and private hire 
vehicles” 

 
9 POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

In response to a query, the Chair confirmed that a briefing note on the Code of Practice for 
Betting Shops would be presented to the Committee at its next meeting. 

 
 
10        URGENT ITEMS 

 

There were none. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6:35 pm 
 
 


